(99% confi dence interval, the holding period of one day).

A summary of VaR by risk type of the Group’s trading portfolios is as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2012

Items
31 December

2012 Average Maximum Minimum

VaR of trading portfolios 81 66 108 21
 Interest Rate Risk 22 15 35 6
 Foreign exchange risk 85 69 114 12

3.2.3 Sensitivity tests

Interest rate sensitivity test
The Group performs interest rate sensitivity analysis on net interest income and other
comprehensive income for the Group by measuring the impact of a change in net interest income
of fi nancial assets and liabilities, not taking customer behavior and prepayment option into
consideration. On an assumption of a parallel shift of 100 basis points in RMB interest rate, the
Group calculates the change in net interest income for the year and other comprehensive income
on a monthly basis.

The table below illustrates the impact of coming year net interest income of the Group at 31
December 2012 and 2011 by the parallel shift of 100 basis point of interest rate structure of interest
bearing assets and liabilities.

Group
Expected change in net interest income

Year ended 31
December 2012

Year ended 31
December 2011

+100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves 12,730 10,788
-100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves (12,730) (10,788)

The table below illustrates the impact of other comprehensive income of the Group by the parallel
shift of 100 basis point of interest rate structure:

Group
Change of other comprehensive income

As at 31
December 2012

As at 31
December 2011

+100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves (2,507) (3,017)
-100 basis points parallel shift in all yield curves 2,666 3,252

193

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2012

(All amounts expressed in millions of RMB unless otherwise stated)

Annual Report 2012 H Share

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.2 Market risk (Continued)

3.2.3 Sensitivity tests

Interest rate sensitivity test (Continued)

The results of the interest rate sensitivity tests set out in the table above is an illustrative only and is
based on simplifi ed scenarios. The fi gures represent the impact of the projected net interest income
and other comprehensive income by the projected movement of current interest risk structure yield